

No. 08-1569

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

MARTIN O'BRIEN AND ARTHUR BURGESS,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CENTER ON THE ADMINISTRATION OF
CRIMINAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ANTHONY S. BARKOW
DAVID B. EDWARDS
CENTER ON THE ADMINISTRATION
OF CRIMINAL LAW
110 West Third St., Suite 214
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6612

DOUGLAS A. BERMAN
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW
55 West 12th Avenue
Columbus, OH 43210
(614) 688-8690

SAMUEL L. FEDER*
JESSICA RING AMUNSON
NICHOLAS O. STEPHANOPOULOS
CHRISTOPHER J. DEAL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
sfeder@jenner.com
(202) 639-6000

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT4

I. *Booker* Dictates that All Facts that, as a Matter of Law, Increase a Defendant’s Sentencing Range Must Be Found by the Jury or Admitted by the Defendant.....4

 A. The Court’s Decisions in *McMillan* and *Harris* Do Not Require a Different Result.....7

 1. *McMillan* Did Not Address the Relationship Between Mandatory Minimums and the Right to Trial by Jury.....8

 2. As Five Justices in *Harris* Concluded, and as *Booker* Makes Clear, *Apprendi* Logically Applies to Facts that Trigger Mandatory Minimums.11

II. Applying *Apprendi* to Mandatory Minimums Is Consistent with the Sentencing Guidelines and Modern Sentencing Reform.....19

A. Taking *Apprendi* and *Booker* to Their Logical Conclusions and Treating Mandatory Minimum Sentencing Provisions as Offense Elements Furthers the Goals of Modern Sentencing Reform.20

B. Contrary to Justice Breyer’s Concerns in *Harris*, Defendants Have Not Been Harmed Under *Apprendi*.27

III. Even Apart from the Sixth Amendment Issues, Treating the Nature of the Weapon Used in this Case as a Sentencing Factor Would Exceed *McMillan*’s Due Process Limits on Legislative Discretion To Establish Sentencing Factors.30

IV. The Canon of Constitutional Avoidance Counsels in Favor of Respondent’s Interpretation of the Statute.33

CONCLUSION34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 226 (1998).....	31
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000).....	31
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	2, 5, 15
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	5
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	33
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	15
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	9, 10
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	15
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986).....	2, 7, 8, 9, 16, 30, 32
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998).....	30
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	8

<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 129 S. Ct. 711 (2009)	15, 33
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	8, 30, 33
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	15
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	15
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 840 (2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Angelos</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 433 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2006).....	24, 29
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 230 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	1, 6
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984)	6
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006).....	15
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	2, 8
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	4, 7, 12, 19, 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Letter from the Honorable Donetta W. Ambrose, Chief Judge, Western District of Pennsylvania, to Judith Sheon, Staff Director, U.S. Sentencing Comm'n (June 25, 2008), *available at* http://www.ussc.gov/AGENDAS/20090709/Ambrose_testimony.pdf..... 22
- Rachel E. Barkow, Professor of Law and Faculty Director, Center on the Administration of Criminal Law, New York University School of Law, Statement Before the United States Sentencing Commission, Regional Hearing (July 10, 2009), *available at* http://www.ussc.gov/AGENDAS/20090709/Barkow_testimony.pdf..... 21
- Rachel E. Barkow, *Recharging the Jury: The Criminal Jury's Constitutional Role in an Era of Mandatory Sentencing*, 152 U. PA. L. REV. 33 (2003)..... 6
- Douglas A. Berman, *Tweaking Booker: Advisory Guidelines in the Federal System*, 43 HOUS. L. REV. 341 (2006)..... 27
- Mary Patrice Brown & Steven E. Bunnell, *Negotiating Justice: Prosecutorial Perspectives on Federal Plea Bargaining in the District of Columbia*, 43 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1063 (2006)..... 28

Judge Paul Cassell, Statement on Behalf of the Judicial Conference of the United States Before the House Judiciary Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security (June 2007), <i>reprinted in</i> 19 FED. SENT. REP. 344 (2007).....	24
Jonathan P. Caulkins et al., Drug Policy Research Center, RAND, <i>Mandatory Minimum Drug Sentences: Throwing Away the Key or the Taxpayers' Money?</i> (1997).....	23, 25
The Honorable Denny Chin, United States District Judge, Southern District of New York, Statement Before the United States Sentencing Commission Public Hearing (July 9, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.ussc.gov/AGENDAS/20090709/Chin_testimony.pdf	22
The Honorable Robert J. Conrad, Jr., Chief District Judge, Western District of North Carolina, Statement Before the United States Sentencing Commission Public Hearing (Feb. 11, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.ussc.gov/AGENDAS/20090210/Judge%20Robert%20Conrad%20021109.pdf	22

THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GENERAL CONVENTION AT PHILADELPHIA, IN 1787 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed., Philadelphia, J.B. Lippincott Co. 1891)	5
The Honorable Nancy Gertner, United States District Judge, District of Massachusetts, Statement Before the United States Sentencing Commission Public Hearing (July 10, 2009), <i>available</i> <i>at</i> http://www.usc.gov/AGENDAS/ 20090709/Gertner_Testimony.pdf	22
Valerie P. Hans & Neil Vidmar, JUDGING THE JURY (1986)	6
Orrin G. Hatch, <i>The Role of Congress in Sentencing: The United States Sentencing Commission, Mandatory Minimum Sentences, and the Search for a Certain and Effective Sentencing System</i> , 28 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 185 (1993).....	23
Ricardo H. Hinojosa, Statement Before the House Judiciary Committee Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security (June 26, 2007), <i>reprinted in</i> 19 FED. SENT. REP. 335 (2007).....	24, 25

Associate Justice Anthony M. Kennedy, Speech at the American Bar Ass'n Annual Meeting (Aug. 9, 2003), <i>available</i> <i>at</i> http://www.supremecourtus.gov/ publicinfo/speeches/ sp_08-09-03.html	26-27
National Association of Sentencing Commissions, THE SENTENCING GUIDELINE (Feb. 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.ussc.gov/STATES/NASC_200 9_02.pdf	21
Roscoe Pound, <i>Law in Books and Law in Action</i> , 44 AM. L. REV. 12 (1910)	5
J.J. Prescott, <i>Measuring the Consequences of Criminal Jury Trial Protections</i> (Jan. 2006) (unpublished manuscript), <i>available at</i> http://www-personal. umich.edu/~jjpresco/Prescott.Measuring_ Jury_Trial_Protections_Jan_2006.pdf	28
Chief Justice William H. Rehnquist, Luncheon Address at the Inaugural Symposium on Crime and Punishment in the United States (June 18, 1993), <i>in</i> UNITED STATES SENTENCING COMMISSION, DRUGS AND VIOLENCE IN AMERICA: PROCEEDINGS OF THE INAUGURAL SYMPOSIUM ON CRIME AND PUNISHMENT IN THE UNITED STATES (1993).....	23
Stephen Schulhofer, <i>Rethinking Mandatory Minimums</i> , 28 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 199 (1993).....	23

Brief for the United States in <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (Nos. 04-104 and 04-105).....	15-16
UNITED STATES SENTENCING COMMISSION ANNUAL REPORT SOURCEBOOK (2008).....	28
UNITED STATES SENTENCING COMMISSION PRELIMINARY QUARTERLY DATA REPORT (2nd Quarter Release, Preliminary Fiscal Year 2009 Data) (2009) <i>available at</i> http://www.ussc.gov/sc_cases/USSC_2009_Quarter_Report_2nd.pdf	20
UNITED STATES SENTENCING COMMISSION, FIFTEEN YEARS OF GUIDELINES SENTENCING: AN ASSESSMENT OF HOW WELL THE FEDERAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM IS ACHIEVING THE GOALS OF SENTENCING REFORM (2004).....	25
UNITED STATES SENTENCING COMMISSION, SPECIAL REPORT TO CONGRESS: MANDATORY MINIMUM PENALTIES IN THE FEDERAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM (1991).....	23
Virginia Sentencing Commission, 2008 Annual Report (2008), <i>available at</i> http://leg2.state.va.us/dls/h&sdocs.nsf/By+Year/RD4152008/\$file/RD415.pdf	20-21

Robert Weisberg, Edwin E. Huddleson, Jr.,
Professor of Law and Director, Stanford
Criminal Justice Center, Stanford
University, Statement Before the United
States Sentencing Commission, Regional
Hearing (May 28, 2009), *available at*
http://www.ussc.gov/AGENDAS/20090527/Weisberg_testimony%20.pdf 21-22

John H. Wigmore, *A Program for the Trial
of Jury Trial*, 12 J. AM. JUDICATURE SOC'Y
166 (1929) 5
